
Audit Committee
Thursday 22nd October 2020

10.00 am

A virtual meeting via Zoom Meeting 
Software

The following members are requested to attend this meeting:

Chairman: Martin Carnell
Vice-chairman: Mike Hewitson

Robin Bastable
Mike Best
Dave Bulmer

Malcolm Cavill
Brian Hamilton
Paul Maxwell

Robin Pailthorpe
Jeny Snell

Any members of the public wishing to address the meeting at Public Question Time 
need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Wednesday 21st 
October 2020.

The meeting will be viewable online by selecting the committee meeting at:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 14 October 2020.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Information for the Public

The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the 
risk management framework and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of 
the authority’s financial and non-financial performance, to the extent that it affects the authority’s 
exposure to risk and weakens the control environment and to oversee the financial reporting 
process.

The Audit Committee should review the Code of Corporate Governance seeking assurance 
where appropriate from the Executive or referring matters to management on the scrutiny 
function.

The terms of reference of the Audit Committee are:

Internal Audit Activity

1. To approve the Internal Audit Charter and annual Internal Audit Plan;

2. To receive quarterly summaries of Internal Audit reports and seek assurance from 
management that action has been taken;

3. To receive an annual summary report and opinion, and consider the level of assurance it 
provides on the council’s governance arrangements; 

4. To monitor the action plans for Internal Audit reports assessed as “partial” or “no 
assurance;”

5. To consider specific internal audit reports as requested by the Head of Internal Audit, and 
monitor the implementation of agreed management actions; 

6. To receive an annual report to review the effectiveness of internal audit to ensure 
compliance with statutory requirements and the level of assurance it provides on the 
council’s governance arrangements; 

External Audit Activity

7. To consider and note the annual external Audit Plan and Fees; 

8. To consider the reports of external audit including the Annual Audit Letter and seek 
assurance from management that action has been taken;

Regulatory Framework

9. To consider the effectiveness of SSDC’s risk management arrangements, the control 
environment and associated anti-fraud and corruption arrangements and seek assurance 
from management that action is being taken;

10. To review the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and monitor associated action 
plans;

11. To review the Local Code of Corporate Governance and ensure it reflects best 
governance practice. This will include regular reviews of part of the Council’s Constitution 
and an overview of risk management;

12. To receive reports from management on the promotion of good corporate governance;

Financial Management and Accounts

13. To review and approve the annual Statement of Accounts, external auditor’s opinion and 
reports to members and monitor management action in response to issues raised;



14. To provide a scrutiny role in Treasury Management matters including regular monitoring 
of treasury activity and practices. The committee will also review and recommend the 
Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy, MRP 
Strategy, and Prudential Indicators to Council;

15. To review and recommend to Council changes t
[...]
ouncil Meetings’ can be viewed 
online at: 
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where 
they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2020.

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Audit Committee

Thursday 22 October 2020

Agenda
Preliminary Items

1.  Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meetings held on 25 June 2020 and 
30 July 2020.

2.  Apologies for absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting.  

4.  Public question time 

5.  Date of next meeting 

Councillors are requested to note that the next Audit Committee meeting is scheduled to be held 
at 10.00am on 26 November 2020, and likely to be held virtually using Zoom

Items for Discussion

6.  Audit Committee Forward Plan (Pages 6 - 8)

7.  External Audit Progress Report (Pages 9 - 35)

8.  Internal Audit Annual Activity Report 2020/21 (Pages 36 - 62)

9.  Treasury Management Practices (Pages 63 - 101)

10.  2020/21 Treasury Management Mid-Year Performance Report and Strategy 
Update (Pages 102 - 129)

11.  Risk Management Update (Pages 130 - 135)



Audit Committee Forward Plan

Lead Officer: Becky Sanders, Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)
Contact Details: becky.sanders@southsomerset.gov.uk 

Purpose of the Report

This report informs Members of the agreed Audit Committee Forward Plan.

Recommendation 

Members are asked to comment upon and note the proposed Audit Committee Forward Plan as 
attached.

Audit Committee Forward Plan 

The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed over the coming few months and is 
reviewed annually. 

Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed. 

Background Papers: None

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



Audit Committee Forward Plan

Meeting 
Date

Item Responsible Officer

Approve Annual Statement of Accounts Finance Specialist

Annual Governance Statement S151 Officer

External Audit – Audit Findings Report S151 Officer (GT)

26 Nov ‘20
(additional 
meeting 
date)

External Audit – Annual Audit Letter Finance Specialist (GT)

External Audit – Certification of Housing benefit 
Subsidy Claim

Finance Specialist (GT)

Internal Audit Plan Progress Report 2020/21 – Q3 Alastair Woodland (SWAP)

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
2021/22 (to go on to Council)

Finance Specialist

28 Jan ‘21

Revenues & Benefits Update Report Director (Service Delivery)
Lead Specialist (Communities)

Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2021/22 Alastair Woodland (SWAP)

External Audit Plan for 2020/21 Accounts Finance Specialist (GT)

External Audit Progress Report 2020/21 Accounts Finance Specialist (GT)

Health & Safety Update Director – Strategy & Commissioning

Civil Contingency Update Director – Strategy & Commissioning

25 Mar ‘21

Whistleblowing Update Director – Strategy & Commissioning

Review of Internal Audit S151 Officer

Internal Audit Plan Progress Report 2020/21 – Q4 Alastair Woodland (SWAP)

Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2020/21 Alastair Woodland (SWAP)

27 May ‘21

Annual Treasury Management Activity Report 
2020/21 (to go on to Council)

Finance Specialist

Page 7



Annual Governance Statement S151 Officer

External Audit – Audit Findings Report S151 Officer (GT)

Internal Audit Plan Progress Report 2021/22 – Q1 Alastair Woodland (SWAP)

29 July ’21 
(week later 
than 
normal)

Approve Annual Statement of Accounts Finance Specialist / S151 Officer

Internal Audit Plan Progress Report 2021/22 – Q2 Alastair Woodland (SWAP)

Treasury Management Practices Finance Specialist

Treasury Management Mid-Year Performance 
and Strategy Update (to go on to Council)

Finance Specialist

Oct ‘21

External Audit – Annual Audit Letter Finance Specialist (GT)

Annual Fraud Programme Update TBC
TBC Monitoring the recommendations of SWAP 

following audits.
Alastair Woodland (SWAP)

Page 8



External Audit Progress Report

Director Nicola Hix, Director - Support Services
S151 Officer:
Lead Officer:

Jo Nacey
Paul Matravers, Specialist (Finance)

Contact Details: paul.matravers@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462275

Purpose of the Report

This report introduces Grant Thornton’s Audit Progress and Sector Update Report for the year ending 
March 2020. 

Recommendation

The Audit Committee are asked to note the Audit Progress and Sector Update Report.

Background

The report from Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditor, provides the Audit Committee with an 
update on progress in delivering their responsibilities to the Council and its stakeholders.

A substantial element of the report provides a detailed update on COVID-19 and the impact this has had 
on working arrangements for the external auditor, the impact on accounts and audit opinion and the 
resulting changes to reporting requirements.

The report also provides a summary of emerging national issues and developments, and includes a 
number of challenge questions the committee may wish to consider regarding these. 

Financial Implications

None for the purposes of this report.

Background Papers 

None.

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:paul.matravers@southsomerset.gov.uk


Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

South Somerset District Council
Year ending 31 March 2020

22 October 2020

P
age 10



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2020

Public

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at October 2020 4

Audit Deliverables 6

Covid-19                                                                                                                        7 
Sector Update 17

2

P
age 11



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | September 2020

Public

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in 
delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 
The paper also includes:

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a local authority; and

• includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to 
consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a section dedicated 
to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications www.grantthornton.co.uk ..

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 
receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 
Engagement Manager./

Introduction

3

Barrie Morris

Engagement Lead

T 0117 305 7708
E barrie.morris@uk.gt.com

Beth Garner

Engagement Manager

T 0117 305 7726
E beth.ac.garner@uk.gt.com

P
age 12



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | Septemb
[...]
tial and information only.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 35



Unrestricted

Internal Audit Annual Activity Report 2020/21

Head of Service: Dave Hill, Chief Executive - SWAP
Lead Officer: Alastair Woodland - Assistant Director
Contact Details: Alastair.Woodland@swapaudit.co.uk

Purpose of the Report

To update members on the Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 progress and bring to their attention any 
significant findings identified through our work. The report aims to provide assurance to the Audit 
Committee regarding the effectiveness of the control environment operated by and on behalf of the 
council and highlight any significant matters to be addressed by management. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to note progress made in delivery of the 2020/21 internal audit plan.

Background

The Internal Audit function plays a central role in corporate governance by providing assurance to the 
Audit Committee over the effectiven
[...]
 with Covid-19 and other 
council responsibilities. So, the 
deadline will be missed. 
 
Management Update October 2020: 
Areas to focus on for improvement 
have been identified and are awaiting 
approval before being move forward.  

 

P
age 62



Treasury Management Practices

Director:
S151 Officer:
Lead Officer:

Nicola Hix, Support Services 
Jo Nacey
Paul Matravers, Specialist - Finance

Contact Details: paul.matravers@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462275

Purpose of the Report

1. To request members of the Audit Committee approve the attached Treasury Management 
Practices (TMPs).

Recommendation

2. Audit Committee is recommended to approve the Treasury Management Practices included in this 
report.

Background

3. The CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice (the Code) requires the 
setting out of the responsibilities and duties of members and officers, allowing a framework for 
reporting and decision making on all aspects of treasury management. 

4. As in previous versions, the Code recommends the creation and maintenance of suitable Treasury 
Management Practices setting out the manner in which the organisation will seek to achieve those 
policies and objectives and prescribing how it will manage and control those activities.

5. The recommended Treasury Management Practices for South Somerset District Council 
comprise:

TMP 1: Risk management
TMP 2: Performance measurement
TMP 3: Decision-making and analysis
TMP 4: Approved instruments, methods and techniques
TMP 5: Organisation, clarity and segregation of responsibilities and dealing arrangements
TMP 6: Reporting requirements and management information arrangements
TMP 7: Budgeting, accounting and audit arrangements
TMP 8: Cash and cash flow management
TMP 9: Money laundering
TMP 10: Training and qualifications
TMP 11: Use of external service providers
TMP 12: Corporate governance
TMP 13: Management Practices for Non-Treasury Investments 

6. The Treasury Management Practices principles and schedules document follows the same format 
as previous years in that the schedules supporting these practices are at a higher level giving an 
overview of the processes to be followed. The detail specifying the systems and routines to be 
employed, the records to be maintained in fulfilling the Council’s treasury functions and any other 
documents supporting the processes are held at an operational level within an operations manual. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9

mailto:paul.matravers@southsomerset.gov.uk


Amendments to Treasury Management Practices

7. There are a number of changes to the 2020 TMP’s.  However, it should be noted that none of the 
changes are as a result of changes in legislation.  The amendments to the TMP’s are highlighted 
in the document.

8. A significant section that has been amended is in respect of the key principles and the clauses to 
be adopted.  The 2020 schedules have included the detail in this area whereas previously it 
referred to the key principles. Details of the amendments to the specific TMP’s are summarised 
below.

 
TMP1 – Risk Management

Section 2 (Liquidity & Risk Management) – (d) Borrowing in advance of need

Change – additional wording explaining the concept and the associated risk 

Section 3 (Interest Rate Risk Management) – (a) Minimum/maximum portions of fixes/variable rate 
debt/interest

Change – detail included on the determination of the fixed and variable rate debt and the ongoing 
monitoring of this.

Section 3 (Interest Rate Risk Management) – (b) Managing changes to interest rate levels

Change – narrative in respect of negative interest rates and the impact on investments

Section 5 (Inflation Rate Risk Management) – (a) Inflation risk management

Change – detail included on how the risk is managed including the monitoring of the financial impact of 
inflation rate changes. 

Section 6 (Refinancing Rate Risk Management) – (b) Debt profiling, policies and practices

Change – additional informatio
[...]
angements for absence cover.  The 
responsible officer will also ensure that at all times those engaged in treasury management will 
follow the policies and procedures set out. The present arrangements are detailed in the schedule 
below. 

Page 84



The responsible officer will ensure there is proper documentation for all deals and transactions, and 
that procedures exist for the effective transmission of funds. The present arrangements are detailed 
in the schedule below.

The delegations to the responsible officer in respect of treasury management are set out in the 
schedule below.  The responsible officer will fulfil all such responsibilities in accordance with the 
organisation’s policy statement and TMPs and, if a CIPFA member, the Standard of Professional 
Practice on Treasury Management.

Schedules:

A. Limits to responsibilities at Executive levels

Council
 Budget consideration and approval.
 Approval of amendments to the Treasury Management Strategy, the organisation’s 

adopted clauses and treasury management policy statement 
 Approval of annual report on Treasury Management 

Audit Committee
 Receiving and reviewing reports on treasury management policies, practices and 

activities
 Receiving and reviewing Prudential Indicators as part of the budget setting process 
 Receiving and reviewing external audit reports and acting on recommendations
 Approving the Treasury Management Practices
 Approving the selection of external service providers and agreeing terms of 

appointment
 Overview of Treasury Management function

B. Principles and practices concerning segregation of duties

 Officers involved in the daily banking task are not to undertake bank reconciliation 
duties.

 Authorised signatories signing CHAPS forms are not to authorise that payment on the 
Bankline system.

Page 85



C. Statement of duties/responsibilities of each treasury post

Section 151 Officer

Lead Specialist - Finance Deputy Section 151 Officer
Supervise the Finance Special
[...]
sion-making in relation to non-treasury investments, and 
arrangements to ensure that appropriate professional due diligence is carried out to 
support decision making

 Reporting requirements and management information arrangements (TMP6) including 
where and how often monitoring reports are taken

 Training and qualifications (TMP10) including how the relevant knowledge and skills in 
relation to non-treasury investments will be arranged.

Page 101



2020/21 Treasury Management Mid-Year Performance Report and 
Strategy Update 

Director: Nicola Hix, Support Services 
S151 Officer: Jo Nacey
Lead Officer: Paul Matravers, Specialist (Finance)
Contact details: paul.matravers@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462275

Purpose of Report

1. To present the Council’s 2020/21 mid-year treasury performance report and seek support of 
Members for updates to the Treasury Management Strategy for the remainder of the financial 
year.

Recommendation

2. The Audit Committee is asked to note the actual and forecast treasury performance, and endorse 
the updated Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy for 
recommendation to Council.

Introduction and Background

3. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury Management in 
the Public Services Code of Practice requires the Council to approve an annual Treasury 
Management Strategy and, report treasury performance mid-year and at the year end.

4. The Council has invested substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks 
including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The 
successful identification, monitoring and control of risk is therefore central to the Treasury 
Management Strategy.

5. In line with the requirements of the 2017 Prudential Code, Council approved the Capital, 
Investment and Treasury Strategy in February 2020. These are intrinsically
linked so, whilst in the past these have been presented to Members a
[...]
eputation

Recommendations

5. That Audit committee:

a) Note and comment on the risk management arrangements in place

b) Note the completion of the quarterly update to SSDC risk registers (completed 31 July 2020), 
as summarised in the confidential appendix (Appendix 1). 

Background

6. The Council’s risk management process consists of a series of co-ordinated activities, applicable 
to all levels and activities of the Council. This involves: 

 Establishing context - Understanding of key outcomes and objectives for the organisation, 
directorate or service being assessed.

 Risk identification - Risks to the organisation are identified and described
 Risk analysis and evaluation - Scoring and prioritising the risks based on likelihood and 

impact in order to determine appropriate response
 Risk treatment - Deciding what to do about the risks 
 Resourcing controls and action planning - Putting controls into place and planning actions to 

reduce risks to an acceptable level within an agreed time frame.
 Risk escalation - The escalation or downgrading of risks between the strategic, directorate 

and departmental levels of the Council.
 Risk reporting and monitoring - Risks change and so need regular monitoring and reporting 

to appropriate stakeholders.

Page 130

Agenda Item 11



7. In November 2019 the Council’s approach to risk management was reviewed with the objective to 
ensure it is operating efficiently, effectively and supports the new council approach to achievement 
of its objectives. 

8. The risk approach is based on the organisational ethos of “One Team”. This is intended to create 
a risk management approach that looks at risk holistically across the organisation, rather than 
focussing on performance risks in individual functional units which can lead to silo thinking and 
inefficiencies. 

9. The SSDC risk approach is now based on a framework of risk registers, which can be summarised 
as: 
 Strategic Risk register which records the significan
[...]
nimises the impact of the risks it faces, thereby improving our ability to deliver key priorities, improve 
outcomes for residents, maintain good governance and minimise any damage to its reputation.

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications 

None. 

Equality and Diversity Implications

None. 

Background Papers

None

Page 133



Please note:

The Press and Public will be excluded from the meeting if members wish to discuss the confidential 
appendix in detail, Audit Committee will consider this in Closed Session by virtue of the Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A under paragraph 3 (or for any other reason as stated in the Audit 
Committee agenda): 

“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).” 

It is considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption from the Access to Information 
Rules outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Page 134



Document is Restricted

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	6 Audit Committee Forward Plan
	Forward Plan

	7 External Audit Progress Report
	1 External Audit South Somerset DC Audit Committee Progress Report October 2020

	8 Internal Audit Annual Activity Report 2020/21
	2 SWAP SSDC 2020-21 Audit Plan Progress Report October 2020

	9 Treasury Management Practices
	Treasury Management Practices 2020

	10 2020/21 Treasury Management Mid-Year Performance Report and Strategy Update
	Appx 1 - Treasury Management Mid Year Review

	11 Risk Management Update
	Appendix 1 (CONF) Risk Summary Prioritised by residual risk score at 30.07.2020




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit 1 22.10.20 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Virtual Meeting using Zoom 
meeting software on Thursday 22 October 2020. 

(10.00  - 11.23 am) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Martin Carnell (Chairman) 
 
Robin Bastable 
Mike Best 
Brian Hamilton 
Mike Hewitson 

Paul Maxwell 
Robin Pailthorpe 
Jeny Snell 
Colin Winder  

 
Officers  
 
Jo Nacey Section 151 Officer 
Nicola Hix Director (Support Services) 
Brendan Downes Specialist (Procurement) 
Paul Matravers Lead Specialist (Finance) 
Martin Woods Director (Place) 
Alastair Woodland Assistant Director, SWAP 
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning) 
Michelle Mainwaring Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning) 
Jo Morris Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning) 
 
Also Present: 
Derek Yeomans          Independent Member 
Barrie Morris           Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton 
Beth Garner           Engagement Manager, Grant Thornton 
Linda Vijeh Guest 
 

 

81. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The Minutes of the meetings from the 25th June and 30th July 2020 were both approved 
as a correct record, and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

82. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Malcolm Cavill and Councillor 
Colin Winder was present as substitute. 
 

 

83. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

84. Public question time (Agenda Item 4) 
 



 

 
 

Audit 2 22.10.20 

 

No Members of the public were present at the meeting. 
 

 

85. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Members noted that the next Audit Committee meeting was scheduled for the 26th 

November, with the time to be confirmed. This will be held virtually via Zoom. 
 

 

86. Audit Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 6) 
 
Members were content to note the Audit Committee Forward Plan. 
 

 
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee Forward plan be noted. 
 

 

 

87. External Audit Progress Report (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Engagement Lead (Grant Thornton) presented the report, which detailed the 
external audit progress for the year ending March 2020. He explained that progress had 
been slower than normal due to remote working and because of the strengthened 
procedures in certain areas of the audit. There were also areas impacted by Covid19. He 
reassured members that work was progressing well and that an audit findings report 
would be ready for late November. 
The Value for Money work was nearing conclusion and so far, no particular areas of 
concern had been identified. He highlighted key elements of the report. 
 
During a short discussion, the Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton responded to points 
of detail including: 

 Work on the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim had been pushed back a little. 
Changes in reporting arrangements due to Covid-19. 

 Reassurance that the Committee would be in a position to approve the annual 
accounts by the end of November. All key areas of work would be completed by 
then, but it was possible the Audit Opinion might follow shortly afterwards.  

 
At the end of discussion Members were content to note the report. 
 
 

RESOLVED: That the Audit Progress and Sector Update Report be noted. 
 
 

 

88. Internal Audit Annual Activity Report 2020/21 (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Assistant Director (SWAP) presented the update report, which detailed progress of 
the Internal Audit Plan 2020/2021. His highlights to Members included: 

 Page 40 of the agenda listed work completed, one limited assurance and one 
follow up review. A health and wellbeing review had been added as requested by 
Members. 



 

 
 

Audit 3 22.10.20 

 

 Project governance, regeneration not assessed as a high corporate risk due to 
the experienced project teams that manage these projects. Recommendations 
brought forward had already been actioned. 

 Page 43 of the agenda, provided an overview of what is in place. Minor 
recommendations made to enhance the framework, but generally working well. 

 Nothing has been removed from the audit plan at this time due to the uncertainty 
with Covid19. It will be reviewed in Q4. 

 Details of the recommendations were talked through and key areas highlighted. 
 
During discussion the Director – Support Services, the Assistant Director (SWAP) and 
the Lead Specialist for People, Performance and Change responded to points of detail 
including: 

 Confirmed the organisation does not currently have high levels of sickness. 
Certain teams may have higher pressure than others due to impact of Covid and 
there had been high levels of engagement with officers. Would look to see what 
and how further information regarding wellbeing could be given to Members. 

 Relevant officers now had access to the register of dangerous people. Protocol of 
how this information is accessed was being reviewed.  

 Requirement for assurance arrangements to be undertaken around the 
distribution of business grants in the next 2 weeks.  

 Single points of failure within the organisation were being looked at and reviewed 
as a priority. 

 The suggestion regarding potential integration with Avon and Somerset Police for 
sharing information would be investigated further. 

 
Following discussion, Members were content to note the report. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the progress made in delivery of the 2020/21 internal audit plan be 

noted. 

    
 

 

89. Treasury Management Practices (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Lead Specialist – Finance presented the report, which informed Members of the 
changes to the Treasury Management Practices for 2020.  
He explained that none of the proposed changes were related to changes in legislation 
but the changes to the wording provided included more detail for understanding. He 
highlighted the key changes to Members. 
 
During a short discussion, the Lead Specialist, Finance and the S151 Officer responded 
to points of detail, and clarified that; 

 Borrowing in advance of need was included as a practice but was not something 
that is generally undertaken. 

 The value of pooled fund investments had gone down significantly by the end of 
March but between April and September, had picked up again. 

 
At the end of discussion, Members unanimously agreed to approve the changes in the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management Practices included in the agenda report 

be approved. 



 

 
 

Audit 4 22.10.20 

 

 

 

90. 2020/21 Treasury Management Mid-Year Performance Report and Strategy 
Update (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Specialist – Finance presented the report, which provided the mid-year treasury 
performance and proposed updates to the Treasury Management Strategy. He 
highlighted several key areas of the report including pages 103, 105, 106, 107, 108, 110, 
111, 126, 127 of the agenda. 
 
During a short discussion the Specialist – Finance, Director of Support Services and the 
S151 Officer responded to points of detail, and some of their comments included: 

 Borrowing is not identified against each asset, it’s looked at as a whole. 

 SSDC only had short-term borrowing. 

 The rent from commercial properties would be monitored in the revenue accounts 
and reported as part of budget monitoring. 

 
There being no further questions, Members agreed to note the report and endorse the 
updated Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy for 
recommendation to Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That Audit Committee agreed to: 

- Note the report 
- Endorse the updated Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Investment Strategy for recommendation to Full Council. 
 

 

 

91. Risk Management Update (Agenda Item 11) 
 
The Lead Specialist for Performance, People and Change presented the report, which 
provided Members with assurance of the risk management arrangements in place within 
the Authority and to give an overview of the risk position as at the end of July 2020. The 
revised simplified approach was maintained with seven risk categories, and collective 
ownership and reviews in forums rather than individuals. The Stronger Somerset and 
regeneration risk registers are kept separate from the corporate and strategic register as 
they had their own governance boards in place. A positive risk culture had been 
developed and the opportunities as well as risks would be looked at going forward. He 
referred to the overview of the risks for Members and highlighted key points with the 
register. 
 
There were no questions and Members were content to note the risk arrangements and 
quarterly update. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That Audit Committee: 

- Noted the risk arrangements in place 
- Noted the completion of the quarterly update to SSDC risk registers 

completed 31st July 2020. 
 

 
 

 



 

 
 

Audit 5 22.10.20 

 

 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


